
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Adoption of Rules to ) 

Implement Substitute Senate Bill 162. ) Case No. lO-1010-TP-ORD 

ENTRY 

The Commission finds: 

(1) On January 19, 2011, the Commission issued an Entry in this 
case directing all telephone companies to make changes to their 
tariffs in accordance with Section 4927.15, Revised Code, and 
Rule 4901:1-6-11, Ohio Administrative Code (O.A.C). In its 
Entry of January 19, 2011, the Commission recognized that 
tariff changes are necessary as a result of the adoption ot the 
new retail rules. For example, tariff changes not otherwise 
affected by detariffing include, but are not limited to. Rule 
490l:l-6-li(B), O.A.C, Tariffing Requirements. This rule 
requires the tariffing of all services found in Rule 4901:1-6-
11(A)(1), O.A.C, to the extent that those services are provided 
by a telephone company. The Commission expects that such 
tariff changes, where applicable, will also be included in the 
detariffing applications, 

(2) Subsequently, an attorney examiner's entry was issued on 
April 7, 2011, reminding telephone companies that pursuant to 
Rule 4901:1-6-11, O.A.C, all telephone companies shall make 
changes to their tariffs as a result of the adoption of the new 
retail rules. The attorney examiner highlighted the fact that the 
requisite detariffing applications were to be filed by May 19, 
2011, for the telephone companies that offer basic local 
exchange service, as defined in Section 4927.01, Revised Code, 
and April 19, 2011, for all other telephone companies. 

(3) This Entry serves as a final reminder to the telephone 
companies listed on the appendix to this Entry that have failed 
to file their detariffing applications. Such telephone companies 
shall have until no later than September 16, 2011, to file their 
detariffing applications with the Commission. 
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It is, therefore, 

ORDERED, That, consistent with the findings above, each telephone company set 
forth on the appendix to this Entry shall file their detariffing applications with the 
Commission, no later than September 16, 2011, It is, further, 

ORDERED, That a copy of this Entry be served upon those telephone companies in 
the attached appendix, the Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel, the Ohio Telecom 
Association, and other interested persons of record in this matter. 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Paul A. Centolelia 

Andre T, Porter 

Steven D. Lesser 

Cheryl L, Roberto 

CW/jd 

Entered in the Journal 

Betty McCauley 
Secretarv 
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360 Networks (USA) 
inc. 
3U Teiecom inc. 

800 Response 
information Services, 
LLC 
Access Fiber Group 
Inc. 
Access One, Inc. 
Access Point, inc. 
Access2Go, Inc. 
AccessLine 
Communications 
Corporation 
Advanced Integrated 
Teclinologies, Inc, 
Advantage 
Telecommunications, 
Corp. 
Affordable Voice 
Communications, 
Inc. 
AJrespring, Inc. 
ALEC, Inc. 
Allegheny 
Communications 
Connect, Inc. 
America Net, LLC 
American Fiber 
Network, Inc. 
American Phone 
Services Corporation 
American 
Telecommunications 
Systems, Inc. 
Americatel 
Corporation 
Amerivision 
Communications, 
Inc. 
AMI 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Applewood 
Communications 

Telecom North 
America Inc. 

ADV Telecom 

1010 123 Americatel 

LifeLine 
Communications 

90-9159 

90-6076 

90-6228 

90-9377 

90-9186 
90-9357 
90-6210 
90-6215 

90-9271 

90-6126 

90-5838 

90-9295 
90-9324 
90-5958 

90-6377 
90-9154 

90-5955 

90-9332 

90-5797 

90-6217 

90-6221 

90-6387 
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Corporation 
Associated Network 
Partners, Inc. 
BCE Nexxia 
Corporation 
BON Telecom, Inc. 
Bell South Long 
Distance, inc. 
BetterWcrld Telecom 
LLC 
BROOM Inc. 
Broadband 
Dynamics, LLC 
Broadwing 
Communications, 
LLC 
BT Communications 
Sales LLC 
Budget Prepay, Inc. 

Business 
Communication 
Analysts Inc. 
Business Discount 
Plan, Inc, 
Business Network 
Long Distance, Inc. 
CBB Carrier 
Services, Inc. 
Cbeyond 
Communications 
LLC 
CenturyTel Fiber 
Company {[, LLC 
CenturyTel Long 
Distance, LLC 
CenturyTel 
Solutions, LLC 
Choice One 
Communications of 
Ohio. (no. 
CitynetChio, LLC 
Clear Rate 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Clear World 

AT&T Long Distance 
Service 

Budget Phone FKA 
Budget Phone, Inc. 

LightCore 

CenturyLink Long 
Distance 

One 
Communications 

90-5763 

90-6162 

90-9282 
90-5734 

90-6369 

90-5869 
90-6146 

90-9107 

90-9250 

90-9218 

90-9350 

90-6136 

90-6156 

90-6381 

90-9359 

90-6227 

90-5850 

90-9330 

90-9082 

90-9238 
90-9343 

90-6097 



10-1010-TP-ORD - 3 -

Communications 
Corporation 
CloseCall America, 
Inc. 
Coast International, 
Inc. 
Coin Phones, Inc, 
Combined Public 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Community ISP INC 
Comtech 21, LLC 
Comtel Teicom 
Assets LP 

Consolidated 
Communications 
Enterprise Services, 
inc. 
Consolidated 
Communications 
Network Services, 
Inc. 
Consolidated 
Communications 
Public Services, Inc. 
Consolidated 
Telecom, Inc. 
Consumer Telecom 
Inc. 
Continental 
Telephone Company 
Convergia, Inc. 
Conversant 
Technologies Inc. 
Conversant 
Communications 
Resale LLC 
Cordia 
Communications 
Corp. 
Covista, Inc, 
CTC 
Communications 
Corp. 
Custom 

Indicom 

Excel 
Telecommunications, 
Inc. 
Consolidated 
Communications 
Operator Sen/ices 

One 
Communications 

One 
Communications 

90-9240 

90-5145 

90-5173 
90-5950 

90-9340 
90-9279 
90-9031 

90-6117 

90-6171 

90-6183 

90-6402 

90-6392 

90-5016 

90-6103 
90-6378 

90-9372 

90-9259 

90-9189 
90-9376 

; 90-5239 
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TeleConnect, Inc. 
Data-Tel of Illinois, 
inc. 
DCT Telecom 
Group, Inc. 
DIECA 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Digital Connections, 
Inc. 
Digizip.com, Inc. 
DONet 
Communication, LLC 
dPi Teleconnect, 
LLC 
Dynalink 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Earth Telecom Inc. 

! 

Data-Tel 
Communications 

Covad 
Communications 
Company 
Digital Connections 
of Ohio, Inc. 

Union Telecom USA 
Easton Telecom 
Services, LLC \ 
Embarq 
Communications, 
inc. 
Encartele, Inc. 
Encompass 
Communications, 
LLC 
Enhanced 
Communications 
Group, LLC 
Entrix Telecom, Inc. 
Enventis Telecom 
Inc. 
Euro Connect Inc. 
Expedient Carrier 
Services, LLC 
ExteNet Systems, 
Inc. 
Fiber Technologies 
Networks, LLC 
FiberNet of Ohio, 
LLC 
Fidelity Connect LLC 
Fidelity Telecom, 
LLC 

CenturyLink 
Communications, 
Inc, 

90-6342 

90-9310 

90-5877 

90-9273 

90-6102 
90-9353 

90-9267 

90-9369 

90-6396 
90-9032 

90-6335 

90-6363 
90-5970 

90-5936 

90-6110 
90-6400 

90-6344 
90-6202 

90-6362 

90-9220 

90-9201 

90-9383 
90-9373 

http://Digizip.com
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First Call 
Communications, 
Inc. 
First Choice 
Technology, Inc. 
France Telecom 
Corporate Solutions, 
LLC 
Frontier 
Communications of 

: America, Inc. 
Frontier 
Communications 
Online and Long 
Distance, Inc, 
Gateway Telecom, 
LLC 
Global Connection 
Inc. of America 
Global NAPs Ohio, 
Inc. 
Global TerUnk 
Corporation 
Gold Line 
Telemanagement, 
Inc. 
Granite 
Telecommunications, 
LLC 
Horizon Technology, 
Inc. 
IBasis Retail, Inc. 
I!3T America Corp, 
Impact Telecom Inc. 
Independent 
Teiecommunications 
Systems, Inc. 
iNetworks Group, 
Inc. 
Infotelecom, LLC 
Inmate Calling 
Solutions, LLC 
Inmate Phone 
Systems Corporation 
Integrated Services, 
Inc. 

A.T.S 

j 

StratusWave 
Communications 

Horizon Long 
Distance 

IXC Direct, Inc. 

Integrated Services 
of Nevada, Inc. 

90-9233 

90-6211 

90-9235 

90-5674 

90-6394 

90-9116 

90-9261 

90-9199 

90-5632 

90-6047 

90-9272 

90-6748 

90-6398 
90-5759 
90-6401 
90-6124 

90-6383 

90-9302 
90-6164 

90-5177 

90-6355 
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intelcom, Inc. 
intellicall Operator 
Services, Inc. 
(PC Network 
Services, Inc. 
KTNT 
Communications, 
Inc. 
LCR 
Teiecommunications, 
LLC 
LDL Telecom 
Services, inc. 
Least Cost Routing, 
Inc. 
Legacy Long 
Distance 
International, Inc, 
Level 3 
Communications, 
LLC 
Line Systems, Inc. 
Long Distance 
Saving Solutions, 
LLC 
Magellan Hill 
Technologies LLC 
Master Call 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Matrix Telecom, inc. 
McGraw 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Midwest Telecom of 
America, Inc. 
Midwestern 
Telecommunications, 
Inc. 
Miracle 
Communications Inc. 
Mitel NetSoiutions, 
Inc. 
Multiline Long 
Distance Inc. 
National Access 

Key Communications 
Services 

LSI Telecom, Inc. 

90-9288 
90-5175 

90-6343 

90-5719 

90-6052 

90-9269 

90-5661 

90-5894 

90-9062 

90-6112 
90-6224 

90-6397 

90-9262 

90-9309 
90-9379 

90-6135 

90-9222 

90-6367 

90-9335 

90-6365 

90-6074 
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Long Distance, Inc. I 
National Director/ 
Assistance, LLC 
Nationwide Long 
Distance Service, 
Inc. 
Navigator 
Telecommunications, 
LLC 
NECC Telecom, Inc. 

Net One 
international, Inc. 
NetTalk.com, Inc. 
Network Billing 
Systems, L.L.C, 
Network Enhanced 
Technologies, Inc, 
Network innovations. 
Inc. 
Network Operator 
Services, Inc. 
Network Service 
Billing, Inc, 
New Century 
Telecom, Inc, 
New Horizons 
Communications 
Corporation 
NextG Networks of 
New York, Inc. 
Nextlink Wireless, 
Inc. 
Nexus 
Communications, 
Inc. 
NobelTel, LLC 
Northeastern Its LLC 
Northstar Telecom, 
Inc. 
NovaTe! Ltd., inc. 
Ohio Telecom, Inc. 
0HI0TELNET.COM, 
Inc. 
OLS, Inc. 
OneLink 

MGM Consulting 
Group, LLC 

NHC 
Communications 

TSl 

90-6007 

90-6348 

90-9103 

90-6078 

90-6206 

90-9366 
90-6129 

90-6167 

90-6389 

90-5801 

90-6331 

90-6130 

90-9365 

90-6225 

90-9325 

90-9164 

90-6087 
90-6391 
90-9329 

90-6395 
90-9231 
90-9109 

90-6147 
90-6049 

http://NetTalk.com
http://0HI0TELNET.COM
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Communications, 
Inc. 
Onvoy, Inc. 
Opex 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Pay Tel 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Peerless Network of 
Ohio, LLC 
Preferred Long 
Distance, inc. 
Primo 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Primus 
Telecommunications, 
Inc. 
Professional 
Telecommunications 
Services, Inc. 
Pro Net 
Communications 
Incorporated 
Public 
Communications 
Services, Inc, 
Pulse Telecom, LLC 
OuantumShift 
Communications, 
inc. 
Quasar 
Communications 
Corporation 
QX Telecom LLC 
RCN Telecom 
Services, Inc. 
Reduced Rate Long 
Distance LLC 
Reliance Giobalcom 
Services, Inc, 
Reliant 
Communications, 
inc. 
Revolution 

ProNet Com 

1-800-4-A-PHONE 

90-9360 
90-5843 

90-5240 

90-9358 

90-9354 

90-6092 

90-5637 

90-9051 

90-6043 

90-6345 

90-6368 
90-9093 

90-6186 

90-6027 
90-5726 

90-6003 

90-6379 

90-6143 

90-9151 
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Communications 
Company, Ltd. 
Saturn 
Telecommunication 
Services, Inc. 
SBC Long Distance 
LLC 
Sigecom LLC 

SILV 
Communication, Inc. 
SNET America, Inc. 

Southwest 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Sprint 
Communications 
Company Limited 
Partnership 
Starpower 
Communications, 
LLC 
STI Prepaid LLC 
TelCove Operations, 
Inc. 
Telecom 
Management, Inc. 
Telecom Ventures, 
LLC 
TELEDIAS 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Telegration, Inc. 
TeleUno, Inc, 
TelmexUSA, L.L.C. 
TelNet Worldwide-
Ohio, Inc. 

Telrite Corporation 
TheTI Company, 
LLC 
Total Call 
InternaticnaL Inc. 

SBC Long Distance 

WOW Internet Cable 
and Phone 

AT&T Long Distance 
East 

Sprint 
Communications 
Company L.P, 

RCN 

Pioneer Telephone 

Superior Sprectrum 
and dba FSG Long 
Distance and dba 
WPS 
Communications 

90-6012 

90-9146 

90-9341 

90-6021 

90-6360 

90-6182 

90-9015 

90-5819 

90-6372 
90-9071 

90-9337 

90-9237 

90-6091 

90-6229 
90-6048 
90-6219 
90-9284 

90-9314 
90-9246 

90-5918 



10-1010-TP-ORD -10-

Total Holdings, Inc. 

Touchtone 
Communications inc. 
Trans National 
Communications 
International, inc. 
TremCom 
International, Inc. 
TRI-M 
Communications, 
Inc. 
U.S. South 
Communications, 
Inc. 
U.S. Teiecom Long 
Distance, Inc. 
UCN, Inc. 
United American 
Technology, Inc. 
US Telecom, inc. 
USA Digital 
Communications, 
inc. 
Value-Added 
Communications, 
Inc. 
Vanco Direct USA, 
LLC 
Velocity The 
Greatest Phone 
Company Ever, Inc. 
Voicecom 
Telecommunications, 
LLC 
WDT World Discount 
Teiecommunications 
Co, 
Wholesale Carrier 
Services, Inc. 
Wiitel 
Communications, 
LLC 
Working Assets 
Funding Service, Inc. 
Yestel USA, Inc. 

GTC 
Communications 

TMC 
Communications, 
Inc. 

VYVX, LLC 

90-6385 

90-9344 

90-9177 

90-6011 

90-6185 

90-6065 

90-6138 

90-6118 
90-6194 

90-5125 
90-5884 

90-5190 

90-9313 

90-9374 

90-6220 

90-6192 

90-9382 

90-5860 

90-6218 

90-6354 
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Zayo Bandwith, LLC 
Zayo Enterprise 
Networks LLC 
Zeus 
Teiecommunications, 
LLC 
Zone Teiecom, Inc. 
Zoom-I-Net 
Communications, 
Inc. 

90-9363 
90-9378 

90-6361 

90-5980 
90-6187 


