BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Adoption of Rules to)		
Implement Substitute Senate Bill 162.)	Case No.	10-1010-TP-ORD

ENTRY

The Commission finds:

- (1) On January 19, 2011, the Commission issued an Entry in this case directing all telephone companies to make changes to their tariffs in accordance with Section 4927.15, Revised Code, and Rule 4901:1-6-11, Ohio Administrative Code (O.A.C.). In its Entry of January 19, 2011, the Commission recognized that tariff changes are necessary as a result of the adoption of the new retail rules. For example, tariff changes not otherwise affected by detariffing include, but are not limited to, Rule 4901:1-6-11(B), O.A.C., Tariffing Requirements. This rule requires the tariffing of all services found in Rule 4901:1-6-11(A)(1), O.A.C., to the extent that those services are provided by a telephone company. The Commission expects that such tariff changes, where applicable, will also be included in the detariffing applications.
- (2) Subsequently, an attorney examiner's entry was issued on April 7, 2011, reminding telephone companies that pursuant to Rule 4901:1-6-11, O.A.C., all telephone companies shall make changes to their tariffs as a result of the adoption of the new retail rules. The attorney examiner highlighted the fact that the requisite detariffing applications were to be filed by May 19, 2011, for the telephone companies that offer basic local exchange service, as defined in Section 4927.01, Revised Code, and April 19, 2011, for all other telephone companies.
- (3) This Entry serves as a final reminder to the telephone companies listed on the appendix to this Entry that have failed to file their detariffing applications. Such telephone companies shall have until no later than September 16, 2011, to file their detariffing applications with the Commission.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That, consistent with the findings above, each telephone company set forth on the appendix to this Entry shall file their detariffing applications with the Commission, no later than September 16, 2011. It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this Entry be served upon those telephone companies in the attached appendix, the Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel, the Ohio Telecom Association, and other interested persons of record in this matter.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Todd & Snjtchler, Chairman

Paul A. Centolella

1 1/

Andre T. Porter

Steven D. Lesser

-2-

Cheryl L. Roberto

CW/jd

Entered in the Journal

AUG 1 7 2011

Betty McCauley Secretary 10-1010-TP-ORD -1-

360 Networks (USA)		90-9159
Inc.		
3U Telecom Inc.	Telecom North America Inc.	90-6076
800 Response		90-6228
Information Services,		
LLC		
Access Fiber Group		90-9377
Inc.		
Access One, Inc.		90-9186
Access Point, Inc.		90-9357
Access2Go, Inc.		90-6210
AccessLine		90-6215
Communications		
Corporation		
Advanced Integrated		90-9271
Technologies, Inc.		
Advantage	ADV Telecom	90-6126
Telecommunications,		
Corp.		
Affordable Voice		90-5888
Communications,		
Inc.		
Airespring, Inc.		90-9295
ALEC, Inc.		90-9324
Allegheny		90-5958
Communications		
Connect, Inc.	<u> </u>	
America Net, LLC		90-6377
American Fiber		90-9154
Network, Inc.		
American Phone		90-5955
Services Corporation		
American		90-9332
Telecommunications		
Systems, Inc.		
Americatel	1010 123 Americatel	90-5797
Corporation		
Amerivision	LifeLine	90-6217
Communications,	Communications	
Inc.		00.0001
AMI		90-6221
Communications,		
Inc.		
Applewood		90-6387
Communications		

10-1010-TP-ORD - 2 -

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	γ	
Corporation		
Associated Network		90-5763
Partners, Inc.		
BCE Nexxia		90-6162
Corporation		
BCN Telecom, Inc.		90-9282
Bell South Long	AT&T Long Distance	90-5734
Distance, Inc.	Service	000,01
BetterWorld Telecom	T OCT VIOC	90-6369
LLC		30-0000
BRCOM Inc.		90-5869
	}	
Broadband		90-6146
Dynamics, LLC		00.0407
Broadwing		90-9107
Communications,		; ;
LLC		
BT Communications		90-9250
Sales LLC		
Budget Prepay, Inc.	Budget Phone FKA	90-9218
	Budget Phone, Inc.	
Business		90-9350
Communication		{
Analysts Inc.		
Business Discount		90-6136
Plan, Inc.		
Business Network		90-6156
Long Distance, Inc.		
CBB Carrier		90-6381
Services, Inc.		
Cbeyond		90-9359
Communications		00-0000
LLC		
CenturyTel Fiber	LightCore	90-6227
	LightCore	30-0227
Company II, LLC		00 5050
CenturyTel Long	CenturyLink Long	90-5850
Distance, LLC	Distance	00.000
CenturyTel		90-9330
Solutions, LLC		00.000
Choice One	One	90-9082
Communications of	Communications	
Ohio, Inc.		
Citynet Ohio, LLC		90-9238
Clear Rate		90-9343
Communications,		
Inc.		
Clear World		90-6097
		

10-1010-TP-ORD -3-

Communications		
Corporation		
CloseCall America,		90-9240
Inc.		
Coast International,		90-5145
Inc.		
Coin Phones, Inc.	Indicom	90-5173
Combined Public		90-5950
Communications,		
Inc.		
Community ISP INC		90-9340
Comtech 21, LLC		90-9279
Comtel Telcom	Excel	90-9031
Assets LP	Telecommunications,	
	Inc.	00.0447
Consolidated	Consolidated	90-6117
Communications	Communications	
Enterprise Services,	Operator Services	
Inc. Consolidated		90-6171
		90-0171
Communications Notwork Sonvious		1
Network Services,		
Consolidated		90-6183
Communications		90-0100
Public Services, Inc.		
Consolidated		90-6402
Telecom, Inc.		
Consumer Telecom		90-6392
Inc.		
Continental		90-5016
Telephone Company		
Convergia, Inc.		90-6103
Conversant		90-6378
Technologies Inc.		
Conversant	One	90-9372
Communications	Communications	
Resale LLC		
Cordia		90-9259
Communications		
Corp.		
Covista, Inc.		90-9189
CTC	One	90-9376
Communications	Communications	
Corp.		00.5000
Custom		90-5239

10-1010-TP-ORD - 4 -

TeleConnect, Inc.		
Data-Tel of Illinois,	Data-Tel	90-6342
Inc.	Communications	
DCT Telecom		90-9310
Group, inc.		:
DIECA	Covad	90-5877
Communications,	Communications	į
Inc	Company	
Digital Connections,	Digital Connections	90-9273
Inc.	of Ohio, Inc.	}
Digizip.com, Inc.		90-6102
DONet		90-9353
Communication, LLC		
dPi Teleconnect,		90-9267
LLC		
Dynalink		90-9369
Communications.		, ;
Inc.		
Earth Telecom Inc.	Union Telecom USA	90-6396
Easton Telecom	Cineti Tologotti Cort	90-9032
Services, LLC	!	
Embarq	CenturyLink	90-6335
Communications,	Communications,	
Inc.	Inc.	
Encartele, Inc.		90-6363
Encompass		90-5970
Communications,		
LLC		
Enhanced		90-5936
Communications		
Group, LLC		
Entrix Telecom, Inc.		90-6110
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
LEnventis Telecom		9 0- 6400
Enventis Telecom		90-6400
Inc.		
Inc. Euro Connect Inc.		90-6344
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier		
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC		90-6344
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems,		90-6344
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems, Inc.		90-6344 90-6202 90-6362
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems, Inc. Fiber Technologies		90-6344 90-6202
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems, Inc. Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC		90-6344 90-6202 90-6362 90-9220
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems, Inc. Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC FiberNet of Ohio,		90-6344 90-6202 90-6362
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems, Inc. Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC FiberNet of Ohio, LLC		90-6344 90-6202 90-6362 90-9220 90-9201
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems, Inc. Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC FiberNet of Ohio, LLC Fidelity Connect LLC		90-6344 90-6202 90-6362 90-9220 90-9201 90-9383
Inc. Euro Connect Inc. Expedient Carrier Services, LLC ExteNet Systems, Inc. Fiber Technologies Networks, LLC FiberNet of Ohio, LLC		90-6344 90-6202 90-6362 90-9220 90-9201

10-1010-TP-ORD -5-

First Call	A.T.S	90-9233
Communications,		
Inc.		
First Choice		90-6211
Technology, Inc.		
France Telecom		90-9235
Corporate Solutions,		000200
LLC		
Frontier		90-5674
Communications of		
America, Inc.		
Frontier		90-6394
Communications		30.0034
Online and Long		
Distance, Inc.		
Gateway Telecom,	StratusWave	90-9116
LLC	Communications	30-8110
Global Connection	Contantonications	90-9261
Inc. of America		90-9201
Global NAPs Ohio,		90-9199
Inc.		90-9199
Global Tel*Link		00 5622
i		90-5632
Corporation Gold Line		90-6047
		90-6047
Telemanagement,		
Granite		90-9272
		90-9272
Telecommunications,		
LLC		00 5740
Horizon Technology,	Horizon Long	90-5748
Inc.	Distance	00.0000
iBasis Retail, Inc.		90-6398
IDT America Corp.		90-5759
Impact Telecom Inc.		90-6401
Independent	IXC Direct, Inc.	90-6124
Telecommunications		
Systems, Inc.		
iNetworks Group,		90-6383
Inc.		
Infotelecom, LLC		90-9302
Inmate Calling		90-6164
Solutions, LLC		
Inmate Phone		90-5177
Systems Corporation		
Integrated Services,	Integrated Services	90-6355
Inc.	of Nevada, Inc.	
	<u> </u>	

10-1010-TP-ORD - 6 -

Intelcom, Inc.		90-9288
Intellicall Operator		90-5175
Services, Inc.		
IPC Network		90-6343
Services, Inc.		
KTNT		90-5719
Communications,		
Inc.	\ !	
LCR		90-6052
Telecommunications,		
LLC		
LDL Telecom	Key Communications	90-9269
Services, Inc.	Services	
Least Cost Routing,		90-5661
Inc.	}	
Legacy Long		90-5894
Distance		
International, Inc.		
Level 3		90-9062
Communications,		
LLC		
Line Systems, Inc.	LSI Telecom, Inc.	90-6112
Long Distance		90-6224
Saving Solutions,		!
LLC		
Magellan Hill		90-6397
Technologies LLC		
Master Call		90-9262
Communications,		
Inc.		
Matrix Telecom, Inc.		90-9309
McGraw		90-9379
Communications,		
Inc.		
Midwest Telecom of		90-6135
America, Inc.		
Midwestern		90-9222
Telecommunications,		
Inc.		
Miracle		90-6367
Communications Inc.		
Mitel NetSolutions,		90-9335
Inc.		
Multiline Long		90-6365
Distance Inc.		
National Access		90-6074

10-1010-TP-ORD -7-

Long Distance, Inc.		
National Directory	1	90-6007
Assistance, LLC		
Nationwide Long		90-6348
Distance Service.		33 00 10
Inc.		
Navigator	 	90-9103
Telecommunications,		00-0100
LLC		
NECC Telecom, Inc.	MGM Consulting	90-6078
NECO Telecom, inc.) .	90-0076
Net One	Group, LLC	90-6206
· ·		90-0200
International, Inc.		00.0000
Net Talk.com, Inc.	<u>}</u>	90-9366
Network Billing		90-6129
Systems, L.L.C.		00.0407
Network Enhanced		90-6167
Technologies, Inc.		
Network Innovations,		90-6389
Inc.		
Network Operator		90-5801
Services, Inc.		
Network Service		90-6331
Billing, Inc.		
New Century		90-6130
Telecom, Inc.		
New Horizons	NHC	90-9365
Communications	Communications	
Corporation		
NextG Networks of		90-6225
New York, Inc.		
Nextlink Wireless,		90-9325
Inc.		
Nexus	TSI	90-9164
Communications,		
Inc.		
NobelTel, LLC		90-6087
Northeastern Its LLC		90-6391
Northstar Telecom,		90-9329
Inc.		;
NovaTel Ltd., Inc.		90-6395
Ohio Telecom, Inc.		90-9231
OHIOTELNET.COM,		90-9109
Inc.		
OLS, Inc.		90-6147
OneLink		90-6049
OTIVERIN	L	100 00.10

10-1010-TP-ORD - 8 -

Communications,		
Inc.		
Onvoy, Inc.		90-9360
Opex		90-5843
Communications,		
Inc.		
Pay Tel		90-5240
Communications		000210
Inc.		
Peerless Network of		90-9358
Ohio, LLC	İ	30-0000
Preferred Long		90-9354
Distance, Inc.		30-3304
Primo		90-6092
Communications,		30-0032
Inc.		
Primus		90-5637
Telecommunications,		90-5057
Inc.		
Professional		90-9051
Telecommunications		30-3031
Services, Inc. ProNet	ProNet Com	90-6043
: Communications	Proner Com	30-0043
Incorporated		
Public		90-6345
Communications		30-0040
Services, Inc.		
Pulse Telecom, LLC		90-6368
QuantumShift		90-9093
:		30-3033
Communications,		
Inc.		90-6186
Quasar		30-0100
Communications		
Corporation		00.0007
QX Telecom LLC		90-6027
RCN Telecom		90-5726
Services, Inc.	<u> </u>	00 6002
Reduced Rate Long		90-6003
Distance LLC		00.0270
Reliance Globalcom		90-6379
Services, Inc.		00 0140
Reliant		90-6143
Communications,		
Inc.	4 000 4 4 5000	00.0454
Revolution	1-800-4-A-PHONE	90-9151

10-1010-TP-ORD -9-

Communications		
Company, Ltd.		00.0040
Saturn		90-6012
Telecommunication		
Services, Inc.	CDC L Dist	00.0446
SBC Long Distance	SBC Long Distance	90-9146
Sigecom LLC	WOW Internet Cable	90-9341
Sigecoin ELC	and Phone	30-3341
SILV	and mone	90-6021
Communication, Inc.		30-0021
SNET America, Inc.	AT&T Long Distance	90-6360
ONL Minerica, inc.	East	30-0000
Southwest	Lasi	90-6182
Communications,		30-0102
Inc.		
Sprint	Sprint	90-9015
Communications	Communications	33 00 10
Company Limited	Company L.P.	
Partnership	Journal of the second of the s	
Starpower	RCN	90-5819
Communications,		
LLC	,	
STI Prepaid LLC		90-6372
TelCove Operations,		90-9071
Inc.		
Telecom	Pioneer Telephone	90-9337
Management, Inc.	,	
Telecom Ventures,		90-9237
LLC		
TELEDIAS		90-6091
Communications,		
Inc.		
Telegration, Inc.		90-6229
TeleUno, Inc.		90-6048
Telmex USA, L.L.C.		90-6219
TelNet Worldwide-	Superior Sprectrum	90-9284
Ohio, Inc.	and dba FSG Long	}
į	Distance and dba	
}	WPS	
Talvita Company	Communications	00.0044
Telrite Corporation		90-9314
The T1 Company,		90-9246
LLC Tatal Call		00 5049
Total Call		90-5918
International, Inc.		<u></u> :

10-1010-TP-ORD -10 -

Total Holdings, Inc.	GTC	90-6385
	Communications	
Touchtone		90-9344
Communications Inc.		
Trans National		90-9177
Communications		
International, Inc.		
TremCom		90-6011
International, Inc.		
TRI-M	TMC	90-6185
Communications,	Communications,	
Inc.	Inc.	
U.S. South		90-6065
Communications,		
Inc.		ļ
U.S. Telecom Long		90-6138
Distance, Inc.		
UCN, Inc.		90-6118
United American		90-6194
Technology, Inc.		
US Telecom, Inc.		90-5125
USA Digital		90-5884
Communications,		
Inc.		
Value-Added		90-5190
Communications,		
Inc.		
Vanco Direct USA,		90-9313
LLC		
Velocity The		90-9374
Greatest Phone		
Company Ever, Inc.		
Voicecom		90-6220
Telecommunications,		00 0220
LLC		
WDT World Discount		90-6192
Telecommunications		00000
Co.		
Wholesale Carrier		90-9382
Services, Inc.		00 0004
Wiltel	VYVX, LLC	90-5860
Communications,	* 1 * 7% TeleS7	00 0000
LLC		
VVorking Assets		90-6218
Funding Service, Inc.	, 	00.0210
Yestel USA, Inc.	<u> </u>	90-6354
rester OOA, IIIC.		1 30-000-

10-1010-TP-ORD - 11 -

Zayo Bandwith, LLC	90-9363
Zayo Enterprise Networks LLC	90-9378
Zeus Telecommunications, LLC	90-6361
Zone Telecom, Inc.	90-5980
Zoom-I-Net Communications, Inc.	90-6187